

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 05-1230

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Petitioner**

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Acting Solicitor**

**WILLIAM E. PERSINA
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The Arbitrator’s Award.....	7
C. The Authority’s Initial Decision.....	8
D. The Authority’s Decision on Reconsideration.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
 THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY SET ASIDE AN ARBITRATION AWARD BECAUSE THE AWARD ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT THE I.R.S. COMMITTED UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES UNDER § 7116(a)(1) AND (5) OF THE STATUTE BY REFUSING TO NEGOTIATE ON A BARGAINING PROPOSAL, WHEN THE PROPOSAL CONCERNED A MATTER THAT WAS COVERED BY AN EXISTING NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT	14
A. Governing Legal Principles.....	14
B. The Authority’s Decision To Set Aside The Arbitrator’s Award Was Reasonable	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page No.
C. The Union’s Arguments Are Without Merit, And Should Be Rejected	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

ADDENDUM

Page No.

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)..... A-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page No.
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt. v. FLRA</i> , 873 F.2d 1505 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	25
* <i>Dep't of the Navy, Marine Corps Logistics Base v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13, 16, 17, 21, 25
<i>Enloe Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , Case No. 04-1388, 178 L.R.R.M. 2718 (D.C. Cir., Dec. 23, 2005)	16
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Local 1309 v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999)	12
* <i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 399 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16, 25
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 47 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	23
<i>U.S. Customs Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union, Chapter 24 and U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 50 F.L.R.A. 330 (1995)	18
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union, Chapter 168 and U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Customs Serv., Port of Baton Rouge, La., 55 F.L.R.A. 237 (1999)</i>	19
<i>U.S. Customs Serv., Customs Mgmt. Ctr., Miami, Fl., 56 F.L.R.A. 809 (2000)</i>	25
<i>U.S. Dep't of Defense, Defense Contract Audit Agency, Central Region, Irving, Tex., 57 F.L.R.A. 464 (2001)</i>	18
* <i>U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Serv., Soc. Sec. Admin., Balt., Md., 47 F.L.R.A. 1004 (1993)</i>	13, 17, 18, 21

STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(9)	8
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7116	8, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)	8
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)	2, 6, 7, 15
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5)	2, 6, 7, 15
5 U.S.C. § 7118	18
5 U.S.C. § 7121	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	12
